11,318 and 4,518 share of class B in 2020 and 2019  (141,475)   (56,475)

 G (150,350)   (65,350)

SHARE CAPITAL, NET G 6,323,450 6,404,700

As of September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, the paid-in capital includes 6,027 and 5,727

shares acquired by employees of the Bank. These shares bear voting rights in accordance with

the by-laws of the Bank and their holders receive regularly declared dividends.  According to a

contract between the Bank and the employees, some restrictions on transfer of such shares

shall apply for a period of five to ten years from the date of acquisition.

(Continued)

81

UNIBANK S.A.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(21) IMPACT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 9

The impact of implementation of the requirements of IFRS 9 related to depreciation of financial

instruments is as follows:

(In thousands of gourdes)

Impairment provision

IAS 39 as previously

reflected at

September 30, 2018

Adjustment for

implementation

of IFRS 9

Provision for

expected credit

losses per IFRS 9 at

September 30, 2019

Balance sheet

Term deposits with

banks, net (note 6)   G   -   919  919

Loans (note 9)  377,472  489,733  867,205

Other assets (note 15 c) 39,320   7,956   47,276

Credit commitments – other

liabilities (note 18) -  115,733  115,733

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET   G   416,792  614,341  1,031,133

The reversal of general reserve for impairment is as follows:

(In thousands of gourdes)

Balance 30/9/2018

before reversal  Reversal

Balance of

30/9/2018

restated

Impact on the general

reserve for impairment   G   401,061  401,061   -

Note: The effect of income taxes on the adjustments resulting from adoption of IFRS 9 has not been

considered.

(22) PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES

The provision for expected credit losses by balance sheet category and by type of off-balance sheet

commitments is as follows:

(In thousands of gourdes)  2020   2019